## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### Chapter 169.

An Act to amend section two of chapter six hundred and thirty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the protection of trout, land-locked salmon, white perch, pickerel, minnows, shiners, fresh water herring and food fish in the ponds, lakes, tributaries, outlets and inlets of the same Ising wholly or in part in the towns of Winthrop, Monmouth and Litchfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter six hundred and thirty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 632. Private Laws of 1893 amended.

'SECT. 2. No person shall sell, or expose for sale, or have in possession with intent to sell or transport from place to place, any white perch, smelts, minnows, shiners, fresh water herring, or any fish commonly used for bait, taken from any of the following named waters; all the brooks and streams and tributaries thereto, that flow into any of the ponds or lakes lying wholly or in part in the towns of Winthrop, Monmouth and Litchfield, and all streams and brooks that flow directly or indirectly into Cobbosseecontee stream, so called, in the county of Kennebec, and all the lakes and ponds lying wholly or in part in the towns of Winthrop, Monmouth and Litch-But this act shall not prohibit the taking of white perch for consumption in the family of the person taking them, or the taking of smelts, shiners, minnows, and other perch, or bait for personal fish commonly used for bait for one's own lawful fishing, in quantities not to exceed five hundred in any one month. Provided, further, that it shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill, any white perch, trout or land-locked salmon, or other fish, through or on the ice, from Lake Maranocook, so called, in Winthrop and Readfield, in said county of Kennebec.

Selling fish, for bait, taken from certain waters,

Act does not apply to tak-ing of white

fishing through the ice, prohibited.

Approved March 14, 1895.